

No. 14-6028

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Appellants,

v.

REACHING SOULS INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Oklahoma not for profit corporation; TRUETT-MCCONNELL COLLEGE INC., a Georgia nonprofit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated; GUIDESTONE FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, a Texas nonprofit corporation,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
Judge Timothy D. DeGiusi
Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01092**

Brief in Support of Appellees and Requesting Affirmance
of *Amici Curiae* the Southern Baptist Theological Seminary,
the Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention,
the International Mission Board of the Southern Baptist Convention,
and Dr. R. Albert Mohler, Jr.

Miles Coleman
Counsel of Record
Jay T. Thompson
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP
1320 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000

Derek Gaubatz
INTERNATIONAL MISSION BOARD
3806 Monument Avenue
Richmond, VA 23230
(800) 219-1575

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Related Cases..... 1

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 2

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument..... 5

 I. Christian doctrine and Southern Baptist belief require that faith govern every aspect of a Christian’s life..... 5

 II. Scripture and Southern Baptist doctrine teach that life begins at conception and therefore abortion is the taking of innocent human life and is a grave moral wrong..... 12

 III. Christian doctrine and Southern Baptist teaching state it is a sin for a Christian to enable or aid another in doing what the Christian believes to be wrong..... 18

 IV. Requiring Christians to choose between violating the Government’s regulations or violating their sincerely held religious beliefs substantially burdens their exercise of religion 24

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Service 29

Certificates of Compliance 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Hanna v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 513 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	20, 21, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (Alito, J., concurring)	6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	25
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24, 27, 28
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	6
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	21

Thomas v. Anchorage Human Rights Comm’n,
 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999), vacated on other grounds, 220 F.3d 1134
 (9th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*)..... 21

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 23, 25, 26, 27

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 24, 25

Rules

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013)..... 27

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013) 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 238n 20

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) 25

50 U.S.C. App. § 456(j)..... 20

Other Authorities

Aaron Schwabach, *Thomas Jefferson, Slavery, and Slaves*, 33 T. Jefferson
 L. Rev. 1 (2010) 10

Carl F.H. Henry, *Has Democracy Had Its Day?* (1996)..... 17

Carl F. H. Henry, *Twilight of a Great Civilization* (1988)..... 17

Isaac Watts, *The Poetical Works of Isaac Watts, Vol. IV* (1782)..... 6

John Calvin, *Commentaries on the Last Four Books of Moses*, Vol. 3 (tr.
 Charles Bingham, 1852) 17

John Foxe, *Acts and Monuments* (1563) 9

Justo L. Gonzalez, *The Story of Christianity*, Vol. 1 (1984)..... 9

Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012).....	20, 22
Mark S. Scarberry, <i>John Leland and James Madison: Religious Influence on the Ratification of the Constitution and on the Proposal of the Bill of Rights</i> , 113 Penn St. L. Rev. 733 (2009)	11
Martin Luther, <i>Luther’s Works, Vol. 4: Lectures on Genesis Chapters 21-25</i> (tr. Jaroslav Pelikan, 1999)	16
Martin Luther, <i>Luther’s Works, Vol. 33: Career of the Reformer III</i> (1972).....	10
R. Albert Mohler, Jr., “ <i>Abortion is as American as Apple Pie</i> ”— <i>The Culture of Death Finds a Voice</i>	17
R. Albert Mohler, Jr., “ <i>I Feel Super Great About Having an Abortion</i> ”— <i>The Culture of Death Goes Viral</i>	17
R. Albert Mohler, Jr., <i>So What if Abortion Ends a Life? Rare Candor from the Culture of Death</i>	17
Thomas Vincent, <i>An Explanation of the Assembly’s Shorter Catechism</i> (1806).....	19
Scripture	
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 10:31	7
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 8:9-13.....	19
<i>Colossians</i> 3:17.....	7
<i>Colossians</i> 3:23-24	7
<i>Daniel</i> 3:1-30	9
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 3:1-13	7
<i>Galatians</i> 6:10	13
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27	13
<i>James</i> 1:27	11
<i>James</i> 2:17	8
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:4-5	12

<i>Luke</i> 1:39-44	12
<i>Mark</i> 12:17	23
<i>Matthew</i> 18:6	18
<i>Matthew</i> . 25:37-40.....	11
<i>Matthew</i> 28:19	11
<i>Proverbs</i> 31:8	13
<i>Proverbs</i> 6:16-17	13
<i>Psalms</i> 106	13
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13-16.....	12
<i>Psalms</i> 24:1	5
<i>Romans</i> 12:1	8
<i>Romans</i> 14:13-14.....	19
